MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 282

AN ACT Relating to Discrimination at Places of Public Resort or Amusement.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 137, § 50, repealed and replaced. Section 50 of chapter 137 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 50. Discrimination by reason of race, color, religious creed, ancestry or national origin at places of public accommodation. No person, being the owner, lessee, proprietor, manager, superintendent, agent or employee of any place of public accommodation, resort or amusement shall directly or indirectly by himself or another, refuse, withhold from or deny to any person any of the accommodations, advantages, facilities or privileges thereof, or directly or indirectly, by himself or another, publish, issue, circulate, distribute or display in any way, any advertisement, circular, folder, letter, book, pamphlet, written or painted or printed notice or sign, of any kind or description, intended to discriminate against or actually discriminating against persons of any race, color, religious sect, creed, class, denomination, ancestry or national origin, in the full enjoyment of the accommodations, advantages, facilities or privileges offered to the general public by such places of public accommodation, resort or amusement. The production of any such advertisement, circular, folder, letter, book, pamphlet, written or painted or printed notice or sign, purporting to relate to any such place and to be made by any person being the owner, or operator or an agent or employee of said owner or operator shall be presumptive evidence in any action that the same was authorized by such person.

A place of public accommodation, resort or amusement within the meaning of this section shall be deemed to include any establishment which caters or offers its services, facilities or goods to, or solicits patronage from the members of the general public, including but not limited to any inn, whether conducted for the entertainment, housing or lodging of transient guests, or for the benefit, use or accommodation of those seeking health, recreation or rest, any restaurant, eating house, public conveyance on land or water, bathhouse, barber shop, theater, music hall and any retail store.

Any person who shall violate any of this section or who shall aid in or incite, cause or bring about, in whole or in part, the violation of this section shall, for the first such offense, be punished by a fine of not more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both; and for each and every additional violation be punished by a fine of \$500, or imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 283

AN ACT Relating to Cutting of Christmas Trees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 36, §§ 67-A - 67-J, additional. Chapter 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 10 new sections, to be numbered 67-A to 67-J, to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

'Christmas Trees.

- Sec. 67-A. Registration. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, corporation or partnership, for commercial purposes, to sell or transport Christmas trees or evergreen boughs from private, state or federal lands to any place or places within or outside this State without first registering with the State Forestry Department or persons designated by the Forest Commissioner, but no registration will be required of landowners or holders of written permits from landowners for bundling and hauling such trees and boughs to roadside for sale at roadside or to a dealer. Forms for registering shall be provided by the Forest Commissioner. The annual fee for such registration, when obtained from the Forestry Department, shall be \$1 payable to the Treasurer of State and credited to the State Forestry Department for administration of sections 67-A to 67-I; and if such registration is obtained from any town or city clerk, the annual fee shall be \$1.25, \$1 of which shall be payable to the Treasurer of State and credited to the State Forestry Department for administration of sections 67-A to 67-1, and 25c shall be retained by the town or city clerk for the service of issuing the certificates of registration. All such registrations shall expire on December 31st of the year issued. A proper record of all registrations issued shall be kept by the Forest Commissioner at his office and shall be open to inspection by any person during reasonable business hours.
- Sec. 67-B. Definition. For the purpose of sections 67-A to 67-J, "Christmas tree" means any evergreen tree severed from the stump and includes fir, hemlock, spruce, cedar and pine, cut for commercial purposes as a Christmas tree. Also for the purpose of sections 67-A to 67-J, "evergreen boughs" mean boughs of all species of coniferous trees cut for commercial purposes as wreaths, tips or other Christmas decorations.
- Sec. 67-C. Owner permission to cut; inspection. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, corporation or partnership to cut Christmas trees or evergreen boughs on land of another without first securing written permission from the owner of the land or the owner of the growth thereon, or their authorized agents. Only one permit is needed for men working in crews. Any officer authorized to make inspections and investigations under sections 67-A to 67-J may require of each person, firm, corporation or partnership to show on request:
 - I. When cutting: A current written owner permit when cutting on land or growth of another;
 - II. In transit: A current landowner permit or owner of growth thereon permit or other written proof of ownership and state Christmas tree registration when transporting trees loosely or in bundles, or boughs, loosely or baled, and in the case of over the highway transportation, each driver must carry such permit and registration on person or in vehicle. Dealers using more than one truck may obtain duplicate copies of their registration for use by the drivers. In the case of railroad shipment or transportation of Christmas trees, loosely or in bundles, or boughs, loosely or baled, a certificate of shipment must be posted on both doors or both sides of each railroad car.
- Sec. 67-D. Forgery. Every permit, registration or affidavit specified in sections 67-A to 67-J, shall be deemed to be a written instrument subject to the laws relating to forgery.
- Sec. 67-E. Registration revocation and appeal. The Forest Commissioner may at any time for sufficient cause suspend or revoke any registration for a

CHAP. 283

period of not more than 2 years for any of the following violations of the provisions of sections 67-A to 67-J:

- I. Cutting Christmas trees without permission of the landowner;
- II. Failure to pay for Christmas trees and evergreen bough stumpage;
- III. Buying, accepting or receiving Christmas trees and evergreen boughs from persons without proof of ownership.

No registration shall be issued to any person, firm, corporation or partnership whose registration has been revoked.

Any person, firm, corporation or partnership aggrieved by a decision of the Forest Commissioner suspending or revoking a registration may, within 30 days after notice thereof from the Forest Commissioner, appeal therefrom to the next term of the Superior Court to be begun and held more than 30 days after such notice of said decision in any county where the appellant has a regular place of business or if the appellant has no such place of business within the State, to such term of the Superior Court in Kennebec County. The appellant shall on or before the 3rd day of the term to which such appeal is taken, file an affidavit stating his reasons of appeal and serve a copy thereof on the Forest Commissioner, and in the hearing of the appeal shall be confined to the reasons of appeal set forth in such affidavit. Jurisdiction is granted to the Superior Court to hear and determine such appeals and to enter such order and decrees as the nature of the case may require. Hearings may be had before the court in term time, or any justice thereof in vacation, and the decision of said court or justice upon all questions of fact shall be final. Decisions shall be certified to the Forest Commissioner.

In addition to the penalty of a suspension or revocation of registration, any person, firm, corporation or partnership who violates any of the provisions mentioned in this section or who offers any resistance to carrying out the provisions of sections 67-A to 67-J shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and if convicted thereof shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 3 months, or by both.

Sec. 67-F. Seizure or attachment of trees. Any officer authorized to make inspections, investigations and arrests under the provisions of sections 67-A to 67-J may seize and hold Christmas trees or evergreen boughs until written proof of ownership permission and state registration has been established, and if no written proof of ownership permission and state registration has been established, then said officer shall try to determine where such trees or boughs were cut and notify the landowner. In case the owner does not want the trees or boughs, the State may then dispose of them, and any moneys derived from the disposition of said trees and boughs shall be paid over to the landowner if his identity can be established, otherwise to the Treasurer of State and credited to the State Forestry Department for administration of the provisions of section 67-A to 67-J.

Sec. 67-G. Federal quarantine regulations. Under the provisions of sections 67-A to 67-J, no person, firm, corporation or partnership issued such registration is in any way relieved or exempt of legal responsibility of complying with the federal regulations concerning Gypsy Moth Quarantine Law.

CHAP. 284

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Sec. 67-H. Trees cut outside State but transported across State. When Christmas trees and evergreen boughs harvested in any Canadian Province or neighboring state are transported over the highways in this State to points outside the State, some proof of ownership will be required such as customs clearance at points of entry or landowner permit.

Sec. 67-I. Enforcement agencies. State Forestry department personnel, State Police and county sheriffs and their deputies shall be authorized officers to make inspections, investigations and arrests under sections 67-A to 67-J and shall report violations to the Forest Commissioner.

Sec. 67-J. Yearly Christmas tree harvest or sale report. On a voluntary basis, without penalty, every person, firm, corporation, partnership or agent shipping or transporting Christmas trees, evergreen boughs, wreaths or tips, shall render a yearly written report to the Forest Commissioner not later than January 31st of each calendar year, giving the amount of Christmas trees, evergreen boughs, wreaths and tips, shipped or transported during the preceding calendar year; location of area cut; and the places within and outside the State to which the trees, boughs and tips were shipped. Forms for this report shall be provided by the Forest Commissioner. Information obtained from these reports shall be confidential. The Forest Commissioner shall prepare a summary of these reports and copies shall be sent to registered Christmas tree dealers and shippers.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 284

AN ACT Relating to Settlements or Releases from Injured Persons Confined in Hospitals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 137, § 49-A, additional. Chapter 137 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 49-A, to read as follows:

'Settlements or Releases from Injured Persons.

Sec. 49-A. Settlements or releases from injured persons confined in hospitals. Except as provided in this section, no settlement or general release or statement in writing signed by any person confined in a hospital or sanitarium as a patient with reference to any personal injuries for which said person is confined in said hospital or sanitarium shall be admissible in evidence, used or referred to in any manner at the trial of any action to recover damages for personal injuries or consequential damages, so called, resulting therefrom, which statement, settlement or general release was obtained within 10 days after the injuries were sustained and such settlement or release shall be null and void. This section shall not apply to statements or releases obtained by police officers or inspectors of motor vehicles in the performance of their duty, members of the family of such person or by or on behalf of his attorney. This section shall not apply to chapter 31.'